

In the District Court of Appeal
Second District of Florida

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]
Appellants,

v.

BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Respectfully submitted,

ICE LEGAL, P.A.
Counsel for Appellants
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite D
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Facsimile: (866) 507-9888

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. It is Undisputed that the BANK was Not the Mortgagee.....	1
A. Summary judgment cannot be granted on issues the BANK failed to plead.	1
B. The Note and Mortgage, by agreement, were to be held separate and apart from each other.	2
C. There was no prior transfer in this case.....	3
II. The OWNERS’ Second Affirmative Defense Satisfies the Specificity And Particularity Requirement of Rule 1.120(c).	4
A. Affirmative defenses are part of the pleadings.	5
B. The BANK confuses its burden on summary judgment.	7
III. The Amended Affidavit Of Amounts Due and Owing Was Not Made on Personal Knowledge.	9
IV. ██████████ ██████████ Cannot Be Liable On a Note He Did Not Sign.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
SERVICE LIST.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>BAC Funding Consortium Inc. ISAOA/ATIMA v. Jean-Jacques</i> , 28 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	11
<i>Cooke v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 652 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	6
<i>Crosby v. Paxon Elec. Co.</i> , 534 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).	9
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Pasco County</i> , 660 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	10
<i>Ferris v. Nichols</i> , 245 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	11
<i>Frost v. Regions Bank</i> , 15 So. 3d 905 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	5, 9
<i>Hart Props., Inc. v. Slack</i> , 159 So.2d 236 (Fla.1963).....	2
<i>Howdeshell v. First Nat'l Bank of Clearwater</i> , 369 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	7, 8
<i>Jeff-Ray Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 566 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	4
<i>Johns v. Gillian</i> , 184 So. 140 (Fla. 1938).....	2, 3
<i>Moore Meats, Inc. v. Strawn In and For Seminole County</i> , 313 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1975).....	8
<i>Riggs v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , 36 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	3
<i>Southern Waste Sys., LLC v. J & A Transfer, Inc.</i> , 879 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	6
<i>Spradley v. Stick</i> , 622 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	9
<i>Terra Firma Holdings v. Fairwinds Credit Union</i> , 15 So. 3d 885 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	2

<i>Topping v. Hotel George V,</i> 268 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972)	12
<i>W. J. Kiely & Co. v. Bituminous Casualty Corp.,</i> 145 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	7
<i>WM Specialty Mortgage v. Salomon,</i> 874 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	2, 3, 4
<i>Zoda v. Hedden,</i> 596 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	12
<i>Zoda v. Hedden,</i> 596 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	9
Rules	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110(d)	6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(e)	10
